## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR <u>Notification</u>

Dated Dispur, the 17th August, 2024

**No. IGN(E)318453/13**: In partial modification of the earlier promotion notification No. IGN(E)421676/47 dated 06/03/2024, and in the interest of public service, the place of posting of Shri Dipti Kr. Brahma, AEE under order of promotion and transfer, is hereby modified and he is posted as follows with effect from the date of taking over charge until further orders.

| Sl. No. | Name of AEE<br>with present office<br>address                      | Place of posting on promotion   |   |
|---------|--|---|---|
| 1.      | Dipti Kr. Brahma, AEE,<br>under order of promotion<br>and transfer | As Executive Engineer (TC), O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer cum CHD, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar against post to be shifted from Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 vice Shri Amarjyoti Deka, Executive Engineer (TC) transferred, | <ul> <li>The post is to be shifted from Central Monitoring Cell as per staffing pattern vide No. IGN-14018 /96 / 2023-ESTT/202 dated 26/06/2023</li> <li>The post was originally created under O/o the Addl. CE (Inspection &amp; Quality Control), Irrigation, Guwahati-3</li> </ul> |

This modification shall not affect his inter-se seniority in the cadre of Executive Engineer (Mechanical), which shall be fixed later on as per relevant OMs and Rules.

Other terms and conditions of the original promotion notification vide No. IGN(E)421676/47 dated 06/03/2024, regarding promotion and joining in respect of Shri Dipti Kr. Brahma, AEE under order of promotion and transfer, shall continue to hold good.

<u>Memo No. IGN(E)318453/13-A</u>: In the interest of public service, the following officer in the rank of Executive Engineer under Irrigation Department, Assam is hereby transferred and posted as shown below with immediate effect and until further orders.

| Sl. No. | Name of Officer (EE) with present office address   | Place of posting<br>on promotion  | Remarks  |
|---------|--|---|--|
| 1.      | Shri Amarjyoti Deka,<br>Executive Engineer (TC),<br>Central Monitoring Cell,<br>Irrigation, Guwahati-3 | As EE (TC), Kamrup<br>Circle (Irrigation),<br>Rangia against vacant<br>post | <ul> <li>The post had originally been under erstwhile O/o the Addl. CE, Zone-V, Irrigation, Silchar as Deputy Director, Design</li> <li>The post was subsequently shifted to Kamrup Circle (Irrigation), Rangia as EE(TC) vide Notification No. IGN(E) 338 / 2021 / 6 dtd. 17-03-2022</li> </ul> |

<u>Memo No. IGN(E)318453/13-B</u>: In the interest of public service, the transfer of Shri Dhrubajyoti Tamuli, Executive Engineer, Sidli Division (Irrigation), Dhaligaon vide Memo No. IGN(E)421676/47-A dated 06/03/2024 is hereby cancelled.

Pabitra Ram Khaund Date: 17-08-2024 10:15:08

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

## Memo No. IGN(E)318453/13-C Dated Dispur, the 17th August, 2024

## Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2) The Chief Engineer (Irrigation) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3) The Addl. Chief Engineer cum CHD, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar for kind information.
- 4) The Superintending Engineer & CHD, BTC, Irrigation, Kokrajhar for kind information.
- 5) The Superintending Engineer, Kamrup Circle (Irrigation), Rangia for kind information
- 6) All concerned Controlling Officers for kind information and necessary action with a request to arrange release / joining of the promoted/transferred officers on local arrangement.
- 8) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action to upload the notification in the Departmental Website
- 9) Officers concerned
- 10) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 11) PS to the Special Chief Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of the Special Chief Secretary.
- 12) PS to the Commissioner & Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary
- 13) PS to the Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar for kind information of the Principal Secretary with a request to accept the posting of Shri Dipti Kr. Brahma, AEE under order of promotion and transfer to an office within the Council area in the interest of public service.
- 14) Personal file
- 15) Confidential Branch, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6for information

By order etc.,

Signed by

Dhrubajyoti Roy Choudhury

Date: 17-08-2024 13:06:04

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6